

Nos. 16-2721, 16-2944

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

COOPER TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

On Petition For Review From The
National Labor Relations Board
Case No. 08-CA-087155

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT COOPER TIRE &
RUBBER COMPANY

NANCY A. NOALL

Email: nnoall@westonhurd.com

Direct Dial: 216-687-3368

MORRIS L. HAWK

Email: mhawk@westonhurd.com

Direct Dial: 216-687-3270

WESTON HURD LLP

1301 E. Ninth Street, Suite 1900

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1862

Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent Cooper Tire & Rubber Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

A. Introduction..... 1

B. Protecting Runion’s Racist Statements Serves No Statutory Purpose 1

C. Protecting Runion’s Racist Statements Interferes
With The Purposes Of Title VII 9

D. The General Counsel Did Not Meet Its Burden Under
Section 8(a)(3) Of Proving That Cooper Was Motivated By
Anti-Union Animus In Discharging Runion 15

E. The Board’s Reinstatement Of Runion Violates Section 10(c)
Of The Act 18

F. Arbitrator Williams’s Award Is Entitled To Deference
Under *Olin Corporation* 21

G. Conclusion 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Airo-Die Casting, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 810 (2006)	2,4
<i>Anheuser-Busch</i> , 351 NLRB 644 (2007)	18
<i>Aramark Services, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 549 (2005)	23,27
<i>Axelson, Inc.</i> , 285 NLRB 862 (1987)	16
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	10
<i>Catalytic</i> , 275 NLRB 97 (1985)	26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings</i> , 268 NLRB 1044 (1984)	passim
<i>Consolidated Communications, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 1 (D. Cir. 2016)	4,5,15,16
<i>Consolidated Communications, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 140 (2014)	11
<i>Doerfer Engineering v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 101 (8 th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Dowd v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 253 F.3d 1093 (8 th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Earle Industries, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 400 (8 th Cir. 1996)	1,5,6,7
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	10
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	12
<i>Kvaerner Philadelphia Shipyard Ind.</i> , 347 NLRB 390 (2006)	23

<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	20
<i>NLRB v. L & B Cooling, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 236 (10 th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>NLRB v. Local Union No. 1229, IBEW</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Longview Furniture Co.</i> , 206 F.2d 274 (4 th Cir. 1953)	6,20
<i>NLRB v. Potter Electric Signal Company</i> , 600 F.2d 120 (8 th Cir. 1979)	20,21
<i>NLRB v. Red Top, Inc.</i> , 455 F.2d 721 (8 th Cir. 1972)	20
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8 th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>NMC Finishing</i> , 101 F.3d 528 (8 th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Olin Corporation</i> , 268 NLRB 573 (1984).....	21,23,26
<i>Sawin & Co., Inc.</i> , 277 NLRB 393 (1985).	27
<i>Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 1175 (1999).	15,16
<i>Southern Steamship v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	11
<i>Spielberg Manufacturing Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 1080 (1955).....	21,22,23
<i>Stone Container Corp.</i> 344 NLRB 658 (2005)	24
<i>Texaco, Inc.</i> , 279 NLRB 1259 (1986).....	27
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	14,17
 Other Authorities	
29 CFR 102.46(h)	13
29 U.S.C. 157 (Section 7)	passim
29 U.S.C. 158 (Section 8(a)(3))	passim

29 U.S.C. 160(c) (Section 10(c))	passim
29 U.S.C. 160(e)	13
Civil Rights Act, Title VII	<i>passim</i>
General Counsel Memorandum – GC 15-04 Concerning Employer Rules (March 18, 2015)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 245, 80 th Cong., 1 st Sess., 42 (1947)	21
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 510, 80 th Cong., 1 st Sess., 44 (1947)	21
